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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

HIGHEREDUCATION
11/2024/HEDN Dated,ThiruvananthaP wam,02-07-2024

Higher Education - Technical - Admission to Professional Degree

Co"trrre, for the academic year 2024-25 - Fee structure and Allotment

of seats by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations - KMCT

College of Architecture, Manassery' Mukkam' Kozhikode - Orders

Issued.

G.O.(Ms)No.4

Read 1 C.O (MS) No.209l 2024l H'Edn dated 26'03'2024'

2 Agreement executed on 28'06'2024 between Government

of Kerala and the KMCT College of Architecture'

ManasserY, Mukkam, Kozhikode'

, ORDER

The Prospectus for Admission to Professional Degree Courses'

Keralatll)Z4has been approved by the Govemment vide Government

Order read as first PaPer above'

2. As per the clause 1'7 of the Prospectus "Allotment of seats from

the rank lists for all courses in Setf-financing/Autonomous Colleges

will be made in accordance with the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court of lndia/High Court of Kerala or orders of the Government of

Kerala/Government of lndia as per the law in existence at the time of

Centralized Allotrnent Process (CAP) and will be notified separately'"

3. As per 2^d paper above Govemment entered into an agreement

with KMCT Cbttege of Architecture, Manassery' Mukkam'

Kozhikodeforseatsharing,tuitionfeepayable'collectionofinterest-
fre.gdeposits and other chirges for the academic year 2024-25'

4. In the circumstances, Government are pleased to approve the

)
/:

(G)DEPARTMENT

\ 4/



agreement and publish the major crauses of the agreement withregard to the fee structure and alrotm"r,i-or seats for information,appropriate action and complia"." by ;i.;r,."-"a.
7. 50% seats in the college are set apartCommission"r-iol'er*;:;;;;r,*t to be fitled up by the
by the c";;;;"er ror Enha"d;,::",il#:i,:::J:Iffi:
with merit and reservation principfu, ioffo_ua by Governmentfrom time to time_ ff," ."_j.i.g !b}" ,",, wilt be filled up bythe Management of the college ,i ,*.""r"r"*r"g manner: 35% ofthe seats wiil be fiiled up Uy t"n" M;;;;;"rt and the remainino15% of the seats will be f,ll.a 

"p Uy1.h'"'ru,ug"ment from thi. dependents of the Non Resident fr.,aii.,'.ulgo.y.

2. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall issuenotifications, invite options and allotment, o., thu CenkalizedAllotment process and- these 
"h"U 

;;;;; simultaneousty for allthe Architecture Colleges, *n"af..-"Cl,
aided/ Govemmen t ieff_Financi", /..,.,r'i'[:i]iJ:1t,ff Y#:;Cathotic Engineerins. Co,ege M';;;;;;t Association, underKerala Self Finan-co,,..]"",",'J"f,;ff .,#%T,"#r#:;,""fl"",H::,",T*i

&'Non - Keralite Category II (NK II) Candidates are eligible forAdmission to both Cov1. Seats'u"d ilu;;;"ment Sears in privateSelf-financing Colleges. cr"iiJrir"*i." o" nor come under'Keratite' or ,Non 

""":-1rj"_ :1,: g|ry1,*,riU" categorised as ,Non
Keralire Category ,, ryI f U, ffl"'"_p,"r"rr.", and definitions ofthese are explained, defined ,.d ,;;;;;; vide Government of
lid.ior?1o", 

No G.o (Ms) 
.ril;; 

/2024/H.Edn dated

Commissioner for Entrance Examinations has to incrude thesestudents options in the Centralized All,otment process (CAp) tothe Member Coilege based.on th"i, op;;;; submission. Howeverthey will nor be etisible for- Co**l"ri)ip*r"rZpersons withdisabilities reservatioi or any fee concessions.



Educational Agency as additional manaeEducational As;".y .* jirr;rh"r;;:tI.:: ;:ii:"T: ,I;date of admission as per the COA A;;.iil ca".,a"..
7. The students allotted by the Commissioner for EntranceExaminations shall remit ,f," u*orrri--
Commissionu, ]or 

-r.ou.,." 
rru*ir,u;ilt.lfTli:f ,?r, T:

11]:t*.d 
in thefirst year tuition fee at theSpecified bank and suchamount sha]I be retained by the Commissioner for EntranceExaminatiors. For the studenis admitteJ i" ,f," College based onthe allotment of the Commission". f.. i.,,ru"r." Examinations,rest of the tuition fee and 

-special 
fu", u.,f ,tututory fee and anyother miscellaneous fee shall be pri;;y th," student directly in thecollege at the time of admission i., tr," .ott"ge based on the finalallotment of the student. The ,*;;Commission". i;; Entrance Examination*,- 

t|t-*"d. by the

#.1*t"::lr!rl" oro to the Correges b"r"l" ;'"':1,"j";":l

8. \Alhere a student has at the time of admission remitted fees asspecified'in the Table below, Ur, fo,rna ulrgible for the Lower Feesspecified in the Table,b;low, af,u frAu.r-g;ent is liable to returnthe excess fee realized from the stra# *itfUn one week of theintimation of such con6e-qsi6n by the Commissioner for EntranceE*aminations, and the^ tutu.,ug"*".,, ,f,"fi'L" fiable to pay interestto the Student at 18% p"; .;;;'ior' _y detay over thisstipulated period of one week. Furthermore, where the studenthas been admined to a College unu, ii"'irrt allotment but hassubsequently been allotted a"ur-,oarr". .rir"g" on the basis of thesecond allotment, the Managem"r',t i, iair" to retum the entire feerernifted, by the student, rt iny, UV _ry 
"iCash or Demand Draftafter proper acknowledg"_u.,,, ,irr,nri li*u auy, of the secondallotmpnt. failing -nl"n. :1"^.r""";;;;;:har be riable to payrnterest to the student at 7g% p* Jnu*ior any delay over thisstipulated period.

9. The fee structure applicable to the seats under the categories
$lntionea below in the Coltege, ,hrti;;; given betow and this

rtt c



rfl
.!1

4. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall be free to

make any number of allotments' The Commissioner for Entrance

Examinations will assign only such students for admission to the

College who are flnally allotted to that College' The

Comirissioner for Entrance Examinations shall cornplete all

allotments as decided by him on or before the last date of

admission as per the COA Academic Calender' The last date for

such studentsio ioin the respective colleges wtll be the last date of

admission as per the COA Academic Calender' The

Commissioner for Entrance Examinations will not re-al]ot

students already allotted to a College and admitted in the College

either by the iommissioner for Entrance Examinations or the

Management after this final allotment'

5. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall furnish the

Iists of the students to be admitted in the College by the

Educational Agency and the Educational Agency shall admit-the

students speclfied in the lists' The students in the lists will be

glven specific instruction as to the date and time of presenting

ih"...r"lr", before the College for admission' the amount of fees to

be paid, the amount of refundable deposit to be remitted' and the

records to be submitted at the time of admission' The Educational

aggncy shall admit the students who have complied with the

instructions as required by the Commissioner for Entrance

Examinations. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall

furnish the allotment lists of the students to be admitted to the

College on or before the last date of admission as per the COA

Acadfmic Calender. The Commissioner will not re-allot students

already uttott"a in the College after this final allotment'

6. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations shall not allot
t_

any student to the Educational Agency after the last date of

admission as Per the COA Academic Calender' The Educational

Agency shall be entitled to fill up those seats still remaining

unfitled after the dates stipulated as per the last date of admission

aS oer the COA Academic Calendei from the seats set apart for

;ffJ*""- Uy tt.t" Commissioner for Entrance Examinations' These

unJllled seats from Covernment side will be reverted to the
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Annual
Tuition Fee

per student
for five
years of
B.Arch

Seats to be filled

up by the Commissioner
for Entrance

Examinations (50V0

Seats to be filled uP bY

the Management (50%)

Lower
Income
Group

Others (Management) (NRI)

% ofSeats 2s% 25% 35% 15%

Yearly
Tuition Fee

8650/- B6s0/-

1,12,500/-

uPto 137s00/- Upto 220000/-

40000/- 40000/-Yearly
Special Fee

Nil

Interest free
Refundable
Deposit for
lfiu" yuurt

Nil Nil 17s000/- 175000/-

There shall tu.,o fees other than Rs. g,650/- (Eight Thousand Six

Hundred and Fifty only) and Rs'1,12,500/-(One Lakh Twelve

thousand and Five Hundred only) for the students admitted in 50%

Government merit seats. Out of the students opting to a member

coll6ge, students admitted under sC/ST/OEC and students identified

for fee concession under lower income SrouP based on the lower

annual family income shall be included in the lower fee category'

10. In the case of SC/ST/OEC students allotted under

Government Quota all the fees shall be paid by the Government'

1L. In case any student remit the Interest Free Refundable Deposit,

out of any Bank Loan, the College will stand guarantee for the

retuln of the deposit to *re Bank and in such cases, the College

will refund the deposits only to the Banks. The students will have

to give the interest portion of such deposits directly to the Banks

Concerned.

., 12.The Educational Agency shall be entitled to collect from every

student admitted to the College irrespective of whether they have

annual fees shall be the same for all the five years of study for the

student admitted n 2024-25.



been allotted by Commissioner for Entrance Examinations under

reservation or otherwise or by the Management' Caution Deposit

of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees T"n Tho"a'td onty)an{ such other

permitted amounts at the rates stipulated by the respective

L"i"".tity, from students joining in the College' Thelvlanagement

will be entitled to collect from each student up to' but not more

than Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) per annum t:yitdt
the value added courses and special facilities' if any proviaga fV
th" tuturrug"ment. Such fees ind amounts shall be specifically

listed out in the prospectus and published each year by the
-o[ege. The Educatio,tul ..tg"ttry hereby undertake not to collect

urry i*o.rrrt from any stulen[ so admitted' other than those

specified above.

13. Out of the 50% category of seats filled up by the Commissioner

for Enkance Examinations, the Commissioner for Entrance

Examinations shall allot 15% of the total seats from among the

students belonging to the Community/ Registered Society/

Registered Trust to which the Educational Agenry belongs^on the

baJis of merit. For allotrnent under these categories, ewery.College

shalt inform the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations

regarding the community, criteria for eligibility and documents to

rt\

be submitted for the same.

This right is at the oPtion of the Educational AgencY' Those

students who are seeking admission under the

CommunitY/R egistered SocietY/Regis tered Trust Quota shall

apply to the resPective college and the college shall submit the list

of such candidates to the Commissione r for Entrance

Examinations on or before the date notified by the Commissioner

for Entrance Examinations' In this regard, the Commissioner for

Entrance Examinations shall PrePare an online management

SYStem to facilitate the College Management to uPdate, validate

and uploaded the details of the aPPlicants who seek admission

und6r the CommunitY/Regi stered SocietY /Registered Trust

Quota. Necessary notification in this regard shall be issued bY the

Commissioner for Entrance Exarrlma tions. If su{ficient numbers of

candidates are not available under this category, the balance seats

. will be available as State Merit seats for allotment bY the

Commissioner for Enkance Examinatioru during the online



counselling.

14. The Educational Agency shall be entitled to fill up those seats

still remaining un{illed after the closure of allotment by the

Commissioner for Entrance Examinations for the seats set apart
for allotment by the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations.
These unJilled seats from Government side shall be available to
the Educational Agency as additional seats for admission and the

Educational Agency can fill up those seats as per clause 15 from
candidates who applied in that College.

15. The Educational Agency shall fill up 50% of the total seats

from among students who satisfy the prescribed criteria of
academic eligibility for admissions. The Educational Agency shall
admit and fill up 35% seats from the applications received by the

Educational Agency on the basis of merit list prepared based on
the marks obtained in the quali{ying examination and marks
secured in the National Aptitude Test in Architecture (NATA/IEE
Paper II).

16. However, the College shall be bound to report to the

Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, the seats remaining
unfilled aJter the admissions subsequent to the second allotment.
If any College fails in so furnishing the exact details of unfilled
seats, then all the seats, for which the Commissioner for Entrance

Examinations has allotted students for any course of a College,

shall be deemed to have been filled. Seats that are not reported to
the Commissioner for Entrance Examinations on the date specified
after the admissions are to be closed following the second

allotment shall not be available for filling up as additional seats

for admission as stipulated in the previous paragraph.
Furthermore, default in reporting such unfilled seats shall be

deemed to be a violation of this agreement, and the first party
shall have the right including retaining the share of the tuition fee

remitted by the student with the Commissioner for Entrance
Examinations, recommending to the University for cancellation of
affiliation of the course for which such admissions have been
made in breach of this Agreement and for withholding permission



for the renewal of validity of the course for the succeeding years'

17. The Educational Agency is entitled to fill up 15% seats in the

NRI category (NR! by admitting qualified students who are

dependan"ts of Non Resident Indians as per the section 2(6) of Act

XIi of 2006. All these students have to qualify National Aptitude

Test in Architecture (NATA/IEE Paper II) and to satisfy the

prescribed conditions of academic eligibility'

18. In the event of a student withdrawing before the starting of the

Course, the entire fee collected from the student, after a dequction

of the processing fee of not more than Rs.1000/-(Rupees One

Thousand only) shall be refunded by the Educational Agency'

In case, i{ a student leaves after joining the Course and if the

vacated seat is consequently filled by another student by the last

date of admissiory The Educational Agency must refund the fee

collected after a deduction of the processing fee of not more than

Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) and proportionate

deductions of monthly fee and hostel rent, where applicable'

In case, if a student leaves after joining the Course and if the

vacated seat is not filled, the Educational Agency can collect the

current year fees and should refund the security deposit and

return the original documents. Institution should not demand fee

for the subsequent years from the students cancelling their

admission at any Point of time.

In case, if a student leaves after joining the Course and if the

vacatec{ seat is not filled, the Educational Agenry can collect the

current year fees and should refund the security deposit and

return tie original documents. Institution should not demand fee

for the subsequent years from the students cancelling their

admission at anY Point of time.

The Starting of the courses will be as per the COA Academic

Calender uta U't" last date of admission shal1 be as per the COA

Academic Calender for the purpose of refund cases, unless

otherwise decided'
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19. This agreement is valid for the academic year 2024-25 only and
shall not prejudicially affect the rights of the parties by virtue of
the clauses herein, in respect of the cases pending before any
Court of Law.

20.There shall be no liquidated damages as per the norms and
regulations of clause 7.6 of chapter VII of AICTE Approval
Process Handbook 2024-2027 as per G.O(RI) No.77/2019/HEDN
dated.18.01.2019.

23. In case any of the Management violates the provisions of this
Agreement or any fee in excess of what is provided under the
agreernent, the admission Supervisory Committee shall :nitiate
proceedings against the Management for imposing penalty,
recommending for the withdrawal of Affiliation by the University
concemed.

,.24. The dates mentioned in the above paragraphs wiil be changed

21. No consideration in cash or kind other than those specified
above shall be received, accepted or colleCted in any form
whatsoever from any student admitted by the educational agency
to the college. It shall be the liability of the Educational Agency
jointly and severally to redress complaints from the students,
parents or interested parties on any matter other than those
covered by the terms and conditions of this agreement. Where the
second party fails to redress any complaints referred to as above
or on any matter covered under this agreement, it shall be the
duty of the First party to take such steps as required to redress the
complaint.

22. As per G.O(Ms)No.128l2020/HEdn dated 20.03.2020, It has
decided to implement 10% reservation for Economically Weaker
S5ction (EWS) for forward class in all institutions under Higher
Education Department, other than minority institutions. Hence
the respective colleges/institutions wili admit deserving
candidates who got admitted as per the allotment process by th-
Commissioner for Entrance Examinations based on the
Rules/Regulations/Orders which are issued in this regard.
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as per the AICTE norms and Governrnent Directions.

5. If the College gets new courses/increase in intake they have to

enter into separate agreement with Government.

(By order of the Governor)
C AIAYAN

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:
jr"Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, KSRTC Bus Terminal
Coniplex, ThampErnoor, Thiruvananthapuram - 695001

The Manager, Admission Supervisory Committee, T.C.15/1553-4,

Prasanthi Buildings, M.P App* Road, Vazhuthacaud,

Thiruvananthapuram - 695414

The Director of Technical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
The Principul, KMCT College of Architecture, Manassery, Mukkam,
Kozhikode.
Principal ,Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.
The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PR Department.

www .hi gher e ducation.ker ala. gov.in
Stock_File / Ofhce CoPy. (HEDN-G 3 / 130 / 2024-HEDN)

Forwarded /By orcier

Signed by

Gopakumar C R
Date: 02-07 -2024 10:38:54

Section Officer

ry
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